Owner’s Manual

2-Post Open-Frame Deep Racks

Models: SR2POSTDP12HD, SR2POSTDP24HD

SRR i‘% AR

%

k

S r e e e

0
o/ B = =B ==l =t =8 =8 = A

Espanol 5 * Francais 9 * Pycckuu 13 ¢ Deutsch 17

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

N
Register your product today and be (G — ' : a .
automatically entered to win an ISOBAR® - . . .i F 3

surge protector in our monthly drawing! ™= il Il i

tripplite.com/warranty

TRIPPLITE

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2021 Tripp Lite. All trademarks are the sole property of their respective owners.




Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains instructions and warnings that must be followed during the installation and operation of
the product described in this manual. Failure to comply may invalidate the warranty and cause property damage
or personal injury.

+ Keep the rackin a controlled indoor environment, away from moisture, temperature extremes, flammable liquids and gasses, conductive
contaminants and dust.

- Leave adequate space at the front of the rack for proper ventilation.
« Inspect the shipping container and the rack for shipping damage. Do not use the rack if it is damaged.

- Tipping Hazard: Use assistance and avoid uneven floors during installation. The unit must be secured to building structure using
stabilizing means during installation.

« Install the rack in a structurally sound area capable of handling the load, the weight of the rack, all equipment that will be installed in the
rack and any other equipment that will be installed nearby.

« Save all packing materials for later use. Repacking and shipping the rack without the original packing materials may cause product
damage that may affect the warranty.

« Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the
life support equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.

Parts List

3

YW=V eysyeyey-yepoyeyay:

O L o L ot L £ L £t
WA WA WA WA WA W

N

A B E
Channel Base Plate M8 X 20 mm,
1.25 mm Pitch
Required Tools

+ 13 mm Wrench
F G + 13 mm Socket Wrench (Ratcheting)

M8 Flat Washer  Split Washer #8-18T-1/2" Gusset Accessory « Cross-Head Screwdriver

) [

Equipment Mounting Hardware

#12-24 X 5/8" #12-24 X 5/8" Washer (Black) Washer (White) Washer (Countersink)
Pan Head (Black) Pan Head (Silver)

2




Rack Assembly

Warning: Assemble the rack completely and confirm its stability before attempting to install equipment.

step n

Note: The assembly process for all models is the same, the
only difference being the depth of the uprights.

Note: If necessary, lay assembly down on a flat surface to
attach top support rails.

12 4 1

step B (optional)
fD N (E )

N J Y,
14 4
(G N (H \
O
- J Y,
4 14




Equipment Installation

All models can support an equipment load up to 2000 lb. (907 kg) maximum.

WARNING: Install heavier equipment first and install it toward the bottom of the rack. Install equipment starting from the
bottom of the rack and proceeding toward the top of the rack—never the reverse.

Warranty & Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date
of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, at its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES
OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are
subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

Product Registration

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

*No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Photos and illustrations may differ slightly from actual products.

Excellence

TRIPPLITE &

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

4 21-10-121 933DB6_RevB



Manual del Propietario

Racks Profundos de Marco Abierto
de 2 Postes

Modelos: SR2POSTDP12HD, SR2POSTDP24HD

English 1 * Francais 9 * Pycckui 13 ¢ Deutsch 17

TRIPPLITE

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE UU - tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2021 Tripp Lite. Todas las marcas registradas son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.

Manufactura

5



Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben observarse durante la instalacién y operacion del
producto descrito en este manual. El no hacerlo puede invalidar la garantia y causar daiios a la propiedad

o lesiones personales.

Conserve el rack en un entorno interior controlado, alejado de la humedad, temperaturas extremas, liquidos u gases inflamables,
contaminantes conductores y polvo.

Deje espacio adecuado al frente del rack para una ventilaciéon apropiada.

Inspeccione el contenedor de embarque y el rack para detectar dafios en el embarque. No use el rack si esta dafiado.

Peligro de Vuelco: Use asistencia y evite pisos desnivelados durante la instalacién. La unidad debe asegurarse a la estructura del edificio
usando medios de estabilizacién durante la instalacion.

Instale el rack sobre un area estructuralmente firme, capaz de manejar la carga, el peso del rack, todo el equipo que se instale en el rack y
cualquier otro equipo que se instale en proximidad.

+ Guarde todo el material de empaque para uso posterior. Reempacar y embarcar el rack sin los materiales originales de empaque pueden
causar que se dafe el producto que pueda afectar la garantia.

-+ No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde razonablemente se pueda esperar que la falla de
este equipo cause la falla del equipo de soporte de vida o afectar significativamente su seguridad o efectividad.

Lista de Partes

L\

=Wy =y=y=y-yepoy=y:

=3

O L o L ot L £ L £t
WA WA WA WA WA W

N\

Canal Placa de Base Soporte Descendente Gancho para el Cable M8 x 20 mm,
1.25 mm de Paso

Herramientas Necesarias
. Llave de 13 mm

- Llave de Dado de 13 mm
(Maneral de Matraca)

F G
Arandela Plana Arandela #8-18T-1/2" Codo de Hierro Soporte para Abrazadera

VIS Dividids Accesorios « Destornillador de Cabeza de Cruz
X

Accesorios para Instalacion del Equipo

#12-24x5/8" #12-24 x5/8" Arandela (Negra) Arandela (Blanca) Arandela (Avellanada)
Cabeza Plana (Negro) Cabeza Plana (Plateado)

6




Ensamble del Rack

Advertencia: Ensamble completamente el rack y confirme la estabilidad antes de intentar instalar el equipo.

peso

Nota: El proceso de ensamble para todos los modelos es el mismo,
la Unica diferencia es la profundidad de los verticales.

Nota: Si es necesario, coloque el conjunto sobre una superficie
plana para fijar los rieles de soporte superiores.




Instalacion del Equipo

Todos los modelos pueden soportar una carga maxima de equipo de hasta 907 kg [2000 Ib].

ADVERTENCIA: Instale primero el equipo mas pesado e instalelo hacia la parte inferior del rack. Instale el equipo
empezando en la parte inferior y proceda hacia la parte superior del rack—nunca al revés.

Registro

Garantia Limitada por 5 Aios

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de defectos en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra por un
periodo de 5 afos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto resulta defectuoso en cuanto a materiales o mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o
reemplazard el producto a su entera discrecién.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO
OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN CUANTO A DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO;
ASIMISMO, ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracién de una
garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusién o limitacién de dafos incidentales o indirectos, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen a usted.
Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales
estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso. Las fotografias e ilustraciones pueden diferir ligeramente de los
productos reales.

TRIPPLITE

Manufactura.

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE UU - tripplite.com/support

8 21-10-121 933DB6_RevB



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Batis profonds a cadre ouvert a

2 montants
Modeéles : SR2POSTDP12HD, SR2POSTDP24HD

-

:

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

Droits d'auteur © 2021 Tripp Lite. Toutes les marques de commerce sont la propriété exclusive de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

9



Consignes de sécurité importantes

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des avertissements qui doivent étre suivis lors de l'installation et
du fonctionnement du produit décrit dans ce manuel. Le non-respect peut annuler la garantie et causer
des dommages a la propriété ou des blessures.

« Garder le bati dans un environnement intérieur contrélé, a I'écart de I'numidité, des températures extrémes, des liquides et des gaz
inflammables, des contaminants conducteurs et de la poussiére.

Allouer suffisamment d'espace a I'avant du bati pour assurer une ventilation adéquate.

Inspecter le conteneur d'expédition a la recherche de dommages visibles. Ne pas utiliser le bati s'il est endommagé.

Risque de basculement : utiliser 'aide d'un assistant et éviter les planchers inégaux pendant l'installation. L'appareil doit étre fixé a la

structure du batiment en utilisant des moyens de stabilisation pendant l'installation.

Installer le bati dans un endroit solidement construit capable de supporter la charge, le poids du bati, de tout I'équipement qui sera

installé dans le bati et de tout autre équipement qui sera installé a proximité.

- Conserver tout le matériel d'emballage en vue d'une utilisation ultérieure. Remballer et expédier le bati sans le matériel d'emballage

d'origine pourrait causer des dommages au produit et annuler la garantie.

« Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement pour des appareils de survie ou une défaillance de cet équipement peut, selon toute
vraisemblance, entrainer la défaillance de I'appareil de maintien de la vie ou de nuire de fagon majeure a sa sécurité ou a son efficacité.

L\

=Wy =y=y=y-yepoy=y:

=3

O L o L ot L £ L £t
WA WA WA WA WA W

N\

F

Liste des pieces

Crochet de cable M8 X 20 mm, pente de

1,25 mm

Outils requis
«Clé de 13 mm

Rondelle plate M8 Rondelle fendue ~ #8-18T-1/2 po Gousset Support pour Entretoise « Tournevis cruciforme

accessoires @ - Té (facultatif)

N°12-24 x 5/8 po
téte cylindrique (noir)

Quincaillerie de montage de I'équipement

N°12-24 x 5/8 po Rondelle (noire) Rondelle (blanche) Rondelle (fraise)

téte cylindrique (argent)

x28 x28

10

- Clé a douille de 13 mm (a cliquet)



Ensemble du bati

Avertissement : Assembler complétement le bati et s'assurer de sa stabilité avant de tenter d'installer I'équipement.

G

Remarque : Le processus d'assemblage est le méme pour tous
les modeles, la seule différence étant la profondeur des supports
verticaux.

o 2

Remarque : Au besoin, déposer I'assemblage sur une surface
plane pour fixer les rails de supports verticaux.

11



Installation de I'équipement

Tous les modeles peuvent supporter la charge d'équipement maximale de 907 kg (2 000 Ib).

AVERTISSEMENT : Installer d'abord I'équipement le plus lourd dans la partie inférieure du bati. Installer I'équipement le
plus lourd a partir de la partie inférieure du bati en continuant vers le haut du bati - jamais le contraire.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5
ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avére défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériau ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou
remplacer le produit, a son entiére discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A 'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR
N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU CELA EST INTERDIT PAR
LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE
CI-DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie
implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent
ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre.)

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant |'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié, adéquat et str pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations
individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a 'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application
spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont modifiables sans préavis. Les produits réels peuvent différer Iégérement des
photos et des illustrations.

Industrielle.

TRIPPLITE

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

21-10-121 933DB6_RevB
12



P)’KOBOACTBO NnoJib30BaTén4d

OaHopamHble OTKpbITble CTONKM

yBenu4YeHHOM ry6uHb

Mopenu: SR2POSTDP12HD, SR2POSTDP24HD
Q
P

%

Sanwuwuw

0
o/ B = =B ==l =t =8 =8 = A

English 1« Espaiiol 5 - Francais 9 - Deutsch 17

EAL

TRIPPLITE

T
KauecTsa

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsieTca aBTopckum npasom © 2021 Tripp Lite. Bce ToproBble 3HaKy ABASIOTCA MCKNIOYUTENIbHOI COBCTBEHHOCTbIO CBOUX COOTBETCTBYIOLLX BNIAAEbLEB.

13



BaxHble YKa3dHUA No TeXHUKe 6e3onacHocTy

COXPAHUTE HACTOALLUE YKA3AHUA

B HacTosILLLeM PYKOBOACTBE COAiePIKATCA YKasaHuaA 1 NpeaynpexaeHns, Kotopbie Heo6XoaNUMo cob6nioAaTh B NpoLecce yCTaHOBKM 1 SKCNTyaTaLum
onucaHHoro B Hem nsgenus. HecobniopieHne 3Tux ykasanuii M npeaynpeaeHnii MOXeT NPUBECTH K aHHYNUPOBAHMIO FAPaHTMN U NPUYUHUTD
MaTepuanbHblil ywep6 unu Bpea 300poBbio Nioaeit.

«  (T0iKa OMKHA HAXOAUTBCA B MOMELLEHIN C KOHTpO/IMpyeMbIM MUKPOKJIMMATOM BAiani OT UCTOYHUKOB BJlark, SKCTPemalbHbIX TEMNepaTyp, BOCNNAMEHAOLLNXCA KMIKOCTeli 1 ra3oB,
3NIEKTPONPOBOAHbBIX 3arpﬂ3H|/|Tene|7| nnbinn.

. I'Iepen CTOMKOI He0OX0AMMO 06ecneunTb 0CTaTOuHO CBOOOAHOTO NPOCTPAHCTBA A)1A €€ HaAneXallero npoBeTpyUBaHUA.
. OCMOTpeTb TPaAHCMOPTUPOBOYHYIO Tapy U (TOI7IKy Ha npeAMET HaNn4nAa BO3MOXHbIX I'IOBpE)K,U,eHVIVI B pe3ynbrate TpaHCMopTUPOBKU. He nonb30Batbca cToiiKoli B CNydae ee noBpexxaeHnsa.

- OnacHoctb ONpPOKMAbIBAHMA: He Y(TaHaBANBaliTe U3[enve B 0AUHOUKY U Ha HEPOBHbIE MOBEPXHOCTH. B npouecce yCTaHOBKN U3aenune cneayet npukpenutb K KOHCTPYKLUOHHOMY
3NIeMEHTY 3AaHNA CUCNONb30BaHKeM CPeACTB obecneyeHns YCTOYUBOCTH.

« YctaHoBuTh (TOI7IKy B KOHCTPYKLIMOHHO MPOYHOM MeCTe, (nocobHom BblflepXINBaTb BeC CAMOIA CTOMKM, BCEro 060py,qosaH|/|ﬂ, Kotopoe 6yRET pa3meLLaTbCA BHYTPU Hee, 1 ntoboro [pyroro
060py£IOBaHVIﬂ, KoTopoe 6y,IJ,ET YCTaHOBJNEHO BONM3M Hee.

+ Bee yNaKoBOYHbIE MaTepuanbl CeAyeT COXPaHUTb AN1IA NOCNeAYHOLLEro UCNoIb30BaHNA. nOBTOpHaﬂ yNaKoBKa 1 TPaHCMOPTUPOBKA CTOMKM 6e3 ncnonb3oBaHuA OPUTMHANBHbIX YNAKOBOYHbIX
MaTepuasnoB MOXeET CTaTb NPUYNHON NOBPEXAEHNA 3AeNUs, NPUBOAALLET0 K NOTEPE rapaHTIN Ha Hero.

+ He PEKOMEHIYETCA NCNONb30BaHNE JaHHOT0 060pyﬂoBaHMﬂ B CucTeMax X(MBHEOﬁe(ﬂequVIFI, [71€ ero BbIXoA U3 CTPOA NPeAnonoXUTeJIbHO MOXET NPUBECTU K nepe60ﬂM B pa60Te
o6opy;|03ava KI3HeobecneyeHus Wn B 3HUUTeNbHOI Mepe CHU3UTb ero 6e30nacHoCTb W 3¢¢EKTI/IBHO(Tb.

Komnnekrtauus

Kanan (OcHoBaHue

)

M8 x 20 mm,
war pe3bbbl 1,25 Mm

TpebGyemble MHCTPYMEHTbI

« Kniou raeuHblii Ha 13 mm

« Kniou TopueBoii Ha 13 MM (C xpanoBuKkom)

F G H

Lllait6a nnockas M8  LLlaiiba npyxmHHas #8-181-1/2" Pebpo xectkoc  BcnomoratenbHbiii Pacnopka - OTBepTKa KpecToobpazHas

yrnosoe KPOHLLTE/H @ - PeiicumHa (Heob3aTenbHo)
@

OcHacTKa Ana MOHTaXa OGOPYAOBQHMﬂ

#12-24 x 5/8" c nonykpyrnoii #12-24 x 5/8" c nonykpyrnoii Lllaii6a (yepHas) Lllan6a (6enas) Lllait6a (koHnueckas)
TONOBKOIA (4epHblit) ronoBKoii (cepebpucTblii)

14




Buumanme! llepep yctaHoBKoI 060pyA0BaHKA CTONKA AOMMHA GbITb MONHOCTbIO CO6PaHa U NPOBepeHa Ha yCTOUNBOCTD.

v @D

Mpumeyanne. Mpouecc c6opKi 0ANHAKOB ANA BCeX MOAeNeNt, a pasnnyaetca
TONbKO rNy61Ha CTOeK.

I'Ipume-lanue. ”pVI HeobXxoAumocT (06paHHO€ n3aenne MOXHO NonoXuTb rOpU30HTaNIbHO
Ha POBHYI0 NOBEPXHOCTb A1A KPeneHNA BEPXHUX OMOPHbIX HANPABNAOLLNX.

\

15



YcTaHoBKa 060pyaoBaHus

Bce Mogenu paccuntaHbl Ha yCTaHOBKY 060pyR0BaHMsA Maccoii io 907 Kr.

BHUMAHMUE! CHauana cnepyet ycTaHaBnuBatb 6onee TAxenoe 060pyaoBaHue, pasmelLas ero B HUKHeN YacTH CTOIKM. YcTaHaBNMBaliTe 06opyfoBaHue
HaYMHaA C HU3a CTONMKM N0 HanpaBeHuo BBepX — M HU B KOeM Cllyyae He Hao6opoT.

[apaHTUiHbIE 06A3aTeNbCTBA

YcnoBus 5-netHeii orpaHNYeHHOI rapaHTUu

lpoaaseL| rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBIE U3HAYANbHBIX ue¢emos Matepuana uav u3rotoneHna B TeyeHue 5 1eT C MOMeHTa NepBoHayanbHoil NOKYNKN JaHHOr0 U3Aenuna npu ycnoBun ero NCnonb30BaHuA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU MPUMEHNMbBIMIA
K HEMY YK . B Cnyyae npi A KaKux-nn6o Ll€¢eKTOB Matepuana unv U3rotoBeHua B TeueHue ykasanHoro nepuoga lMpoaasel 0CYLLeCTBAACT PEMOHT WK 3aMeHY JaHHOTO N3AeNNA UCKNIOYUTENBHO N0 CBOEMY YCMOTPEHUIO.

JTIEVICTBUE HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTIW HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CJTYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA VN NOBPEX ZIEHWA B PE3YTILTATE ABAPUIA, HEHALNIEXALLETO MCMONb30BAHMS, HAPYLLIEHIS NIPABIAN SKCMNYATALIAV WIN XANATHOCTU.
MPOAABEL| HE NPEJIOCTABNIAET HUKAKMX ABHO BbIPAXEHHDIX TAPAHTIAV 3A UCKMIOYEHWEM MPAMO U3MOXKEHHO B HACTOALLEM JIOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKTTIOYEHWEM CNYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHDIX IEACTBYIOLMM 3AKOHOMATENCTBOM,
BCE NO/IPA3YMEBAEMIE TAPAHTVIA, BK/HOYAS BCE TAPAHTIV IPUTOAHOCTYA ANA NPOAAXIA WM UCONB30BAHNA N0 HASHAYEHIIO, OTPAHWYEHbI 10 MPOAOMKUTENbHOCTI AEACTBIA BbILUEYKA3AHHBIM TAPAHTUMHBIM CPOKOM;
KPOME TOr0, 113 HACTOALLIEA TAPAHTUI ABHBIM O5PA30M UCKIIOYAIOTCA BCE OBOYHBIE, CNTYYATHBIE 1 KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKM. (B HekoTopbix WTaTax He 40NycKaeTcs BBeAeHUe orpaHUeHuii Ha NPOJOMKUTENbHOCTb AHCTBIAS TeX WK
WHbIX N0/iPa3yMeBaeMbIX FapaHTHii, @ B HEKOTOPbIX — WCKIIKOUEHIE UM OFPaHUYeHHe pasmepa NOBOUHBIX UM KOCBEHHbIX YObITKOB. B 3TIX CllyyasX BbILLEU3NIOKEHHbIE OTPAHNYEHIA UIN UCKMIOUEHUA MOTYT Ha BAC He PacnpOCTPAHATLCA.
Hacroswan rapaHTa npeocTaBnAeT Bam KOHKPETHbIE lopuanYeckie NpaBa, a Habop Apyrx BaLLMX NPaB MOXET ObITb Pa3NMYHbBIM B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT LOPUCANKLIN).

BHUMAHUE! [lo Hayana ncnonb3oBaHMA AaHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA NONb30BaTENb AOMKEH YOeAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHOLUMM Ui 6e30nacHbIM ANA NpeAnonaraemoro npuMeHeHua. B caasu ¢ Gonblumnm
Pa3H006pa3uem KOHKPETHbIX NpUMeHeHMii NPou3BOAUTENb He JAET KakuX-Nubo 3aBepeHuii nu rapaHTHii OTHOCATENIBHO NPUTOLHOCTU JAHHBIX U3AENNIA ANA KAKOTO-NMG0 KOHKPETHOTO NPUMEHEHS WM UX COOTBETCTBUA KaKUM-NGO
KOHKPETHbIM TpeBoBaHUAM.

Komnatua Tripp Lite nocToAHHO coBEpLUEHCTBYET CBOI0 NPOAYKLMIO. B CBA3U € 3TMM BO3MOXHO M3MeHeHIe TeXHUYECKIX XapaKTepuCTuK 6e3 npeaBapuTeNbHOro yBeAOMAeHNA. BHELLHWIE BIt peanbHbIX U3LENNii MOXET HECKObKO OTINYATbCA
0T NPeACTaBNEHHOrO Ha GOTOrpaduAX v MNMICTPALMAX.

TRIPP LITE ®

KavecTsa.

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, 1L 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

21-10-121 933DB6_RevB
16



Benutzerhandbuch

2-Saulen-Racks mit offenem Rahmen
Modelle: SR2POSTDP12HD, SR2POSTDP24HD

=

%

0
o/ B = =B ==l =t =8 =8 = A

English 1 * Espanol 5 * Francais 9 * Pycckun 13

—_—
TRIPP-LITE ©5
— < > Meretionte?

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2021 Tripp Lite. Alle Warenzeichen sind alleiniges Eigentum des jeweiligen Inhabers.

17



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF

Diese Betriebsanleitung enthalt Anweisungen und Warnhinweise, die bei Installation und Betrieb des hierin
beschriebenen Produktes befolgt werden miissen. Die Nichtbeachtung kann zum Erl6schen von
Gewahrleistungs-/Garantieanspriichen fiihren und Sachschaden oder Verletzungen verursachen.

- Bewahren Sie das Rack in einer kontrollierten Innenraumumgebung auf, wo es weder Feuchtigkeit, extremen Temperaturen,
entflammbaren Flissigkeiten und Gasen, leitfahigen Verunreinigungen oder Staub ausgesetzt ist.

- Lassen Sie an der Vorderseite des Racks ausreichend Platz fiir eine gute Beliiftung.
«+ Untersuchen Sie den Versandbehdlter und das Rack auf Transportschaden. Verwenden Sie das Rack nicht, wenn es beschadigt ist.

- Kippgefahr: Lassen Sie sich bei der Installation helfen und vermeiden Sie Bodenunebenheiten. Das Gerat muss wahrend der Installation
mit stabilisierenden Mitteln an der Gebaudestruktur befestigt werden.

- Installieren Sie das Rack in einem bautechnisch einwandfreien Bereich, der in der Lage ist, die Last, das Gewicht des Racks, alle Gerate, die
im Rack installiert werden, und alle anderen Geréte, die in der Nahe installiert werden, zu tragen.

- Bewahren Sie samtliche Verpackungsmaterialien fiir eine spatere Verwendung auf. Das Umpacken und Versenden des Racks ohne die
Originalverpackungsmaterialien kann zu Produktschdden fiihren, die die Garantie beeintrachtigen kénnen.

- Die Verwendung dieses Gerats fir Lebenserhaltungssysteme, in denen der Ausfall des Gerédts den Ausfall des Lebenserhaltungssystems
verursachen oder dessen Sicherheit beziehungsweise Wirksamkeit bedeutend beeintréchtigen kann, wird nicht empfohlen.

L\

=Wy =y=y=y-yepoy=y:

=3

O L o L ot L £ L £t
WA WA WA WA WA W

N\

A B
Basisplatte

M8 x 20 mm,
1,25 mm Rastermal

Erforderliche
Werkzeuge

« 13-mm-Schlissel

F G
M8 Flache Geteilte #8-18T-1/2" Stutzblech Zubehorhalter- Trager « 13-mm-Steckschlissel (Ratschen)

Unterlegscheibe Unterlegscheibe ung @ . Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher
- ReiRschiene (Optional)

Hardware zur Gerdtemontage

12-24x5/8 Zoll 12-24 x 5/8 Zoll Unterlegscheibe (schwarz)  Unterlegscheibe (weil3) Unterlegscheibe (senke)
Panoramakopf (schwarz) Panoramakopf (silber)

18




Rack-Montage

Warnung: Bauen Sie das Rack vollstandig zusammen und iiberpriifen Sie seine Stabilitét, bevor Sie versuchen, Gerdte zu installieren.

Schritt n

Hinweis: Der Montageprozess fir alle Modelle ist der
gleiche, der einzige Unterschied ist die Tiefe der Stander.

Schritt a

Hinweis: Legen Sie die Baugruppe bei Bedarf auf eine
ebene Flache, um die oberen Stiitzschienen zu befestigen.

D N
\ @ Y,
14
(G N
\ § Y,
4

19



Installation der Gerate

Alle Modelle kénnen eine Geratelast von bis zu 907 kg tragen.

WARNUNG: Installieren Sie schwerere Gerate zuerst und bauen Sie sie im unteren Bereich des Racks ein. Bauen Sie die
Gerate von unten nach oben in das Rack ein - niemals in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkdufer garantiert fiir einen Zeitraum von fiinf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemag allen zutreffenden
Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkéufer diese Fehler nach eigenem Ermessen beheben
oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT.

AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN VON DEN GULTIGEN
GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE
GARANTIEDAUER BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander den
Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder beildufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrankung
einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten Beschrankungen fir Sie moglicherweise nicht zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt lhnen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben
jedoch moglicherweise andere Rechte, die abhdngig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kénnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung tUberpriifen, ob das Gerat fiir den beabsichtigten Zweck geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die
Anwendungen variieren konnen, tibernimmt der Hersteller keine Garantie beztiglich der Eignung dieser Geréte fiir einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

Tripp Lite hat den Grundsatz, sich kontinuierlich zu verbessern. Spezifikationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung gedndert werden. Fotos und lllustrationen kénnen von den
tatsachlichen Produkten leicht abweichen.

Excellence

TRIPPLITE &

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

21-10-121 933DB6_RevB
20



